



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1541/2025**

ABDUL WAHID

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kartik Murukutla, Adv.
versus

NIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Gautam Narayan, Sr. Adv. (SPP)
with Ms. Asmita Singh, Mr. Shashank
Jain, Mr. GeetDehariya, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Aggarwal, Adv. for NIA.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **22.01.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. List this matter along with **CRL.A. 639/2025** titled **Amir Ul Haq v. National Investigating Agency** and **CRL.A. 140/2025** titled **Mohd Shahjan v. National Investigation Agency**, arising out of the same FIR, where the TCR of this case is stated to have already been requisitioned.
3. Let the TCR requisitioned in the said cases be also tagged with the present matter by the next date.
4. List on 27th January, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JANUARY 22, 2026

b/msh