



\$~28, 29 & 108

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 140/2025**

MOHD SHAHJAN

.....Appellant

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY

.....Respondent

~29

+ **CRL.A. 639/2025 & CRL.M.A. 14586/2025**

AMIR UL HAQ

.....Appellant

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATING AGENCY

.....Respondent

~108

+ **CRL.A. 1541/2025**

ABDUL WAHID

.....Appellant

versus

NAI

.....Respondent

Appearances:

For Appellants:

Mr. Rajat Kumar & Ms. Priya Vats, Advs.

Mohd Saleem, Mohd Khurshid, Mr. Nasir, Mr. Kartik Gupta and
Mohd Nabeel, Advs

Mr. Kartik Murukutla and Mr. Abu Bakr Sabbaq, Advs.
(9561095497)

For Respondents:

Mr. Gautam Narayan, Sr. Adv. SPP with Mr. Nitesh Gupta, PP, NIA,
Ms. Asmita Singh, Mr. Shashank Jain and Mr. Anil Kumar, Advs

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **27.01.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.



2. The Trial Court Record in these matters have been received. However, there may be a need for an updated Trial Court Record, as some evidence is stated to have been recorded after the previous record was sent.
3. Accordingly, let the updated Trial Court Record be requisitioned, scanned and tagged along with the present case files by the next date of hearing.
4. Ld. Counsel for the parties may obtain a copy of the updated Trial Court Record, and make their submissions on the next date of hearing.
5. Let a written note of arguments along with judgments be filed by the ld. Counsel for the parties at least one week before the next date of hearing.
6. List for hearing on 19th March, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JANUARY 27, 2026

kk/ msh