



\$~29 to 31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 140/2025**

MOHD SHAHJAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rajat Kumar & Ms. Priya Vats,
Advs.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Asmita Singh, SPP with Mr. Geet
Kumar & Mr. Shashank Jain, Advs.

30

WITH

+

CRL.A. 1541/2025

ABDUL WAHID

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kartik Murukutla and Mr. Abu
Bakr Sabbaq, Advs. (M:9561095497)

versus

NIA

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Asmita Singh, SPP with Mr. Geet
Kumar & Mr. Shashank Jain, Advs.

31

AND

+

CRL.A. 639/2025 & CRL.M.A.14586/2025

AMIR UL HAQ

.....Appellant

Through: Mohd. Saleem and Mohd. Nabeel,
Adv. (M:9810144286)

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATING AGENCYRespondent

Through: Ms. Asmita Singh, SPP with Mr. Geet
Kumar & Mr. Shashank Jain, Advs.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

%

29.04.2026



1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Vide order dated 18th March, 2025, this Court had directed as under:

“[...]

Learned counsel for the respondent submitted that there are total 64 witnesses out of which, only 5 witnesses have been examined and examination of one more witness, i.e., PW50 is going on. It is further submitted that 5 protected witnesses being PW30, PW57, PW58, PW62 & PW63 are yet to be examined and apart from these five witnesses, two other witnesses, i.e., PW21 & PW22, are also yet to be examined. Learned counsel for the respondent prayed that the instant bail application may be heard only after completion of examination of afore-mentioned 7 witnesses.

3. Learned counsel for the appellant has no objection to the contention made by learned counsel for the respondent.

4. In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, learned Trial Court is directed to examine the afore-mentioned 7 witnesses, i.e., PW21, PW22, PW30, PW57, PW58, PW62 & PW63, after the examination of PW50 is concluded. It is expected from the learned Trial Court that it may conclude the examination of afore-mentioned witnesses before the next date of hearing...”

3. Today, it is submitted by ld. Counsels for the parties that recording of



evidence of the protected witnesses and other witnesses, in terms of the order dated 18th March, 2025 has concluded before the Trial Court.

4. Let the latest Nominal Roll of all the three Appellants be requisitioned from the concerned jail superintendent by the next date of hearing.
5. List for hearing on 14th July, 2026 at ***Top of the Board***.
6. Copy of this order to be communicated to the concerned jail superintendent.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

APRIL 29, 2026/dk/sm